4.1 Liability cap 

1.1 The total aggregate liability of the Supplier, its partners and its employees 

for claims in any way arising out of or directly or indirectly relating to each 

matter the Supplier works on for the Customer shall be limited to: 

£75,000,000 (seventy five million pounds). This total aggregate limit per 

matter shall apply (in relation to each matter) to: (i) the Customer; (ii) any 

other Customer of the Supplier for that matter; and (iii) any other person to 

whom (at the Customer’s request or with the Customer’s knowledge) the